

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA

IA No. 3 OF 2026

IN

MACMA NO: 137 OF 2026

Between:

M/s. United India Insurance Company Ltd., Branch Office H. No. 1-7-70,
Madhucon Complex, 2nd Floor, Trunk Road, Khammam. Rep. by its Manager
Mr. Premanand S. Gaikwad

...Petitioner/Appellant

(Appellant in MACMA 137 OF 2026
on the file of High Court)

AND

1. Budha Chilakamma, W/o. Late Pulla Rao, Age- 30 years, Occ- Housewife, R/o. Dibbagudem, Malkaram, Darnmapeta Mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.
2. Budha Laxminarasimha,, S/a. Late Pulla Rao. Age- 8 years, Occ- Student. R/o. Dibbagudem, Malkaram, Dammapeta Mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.
3. Budha Nagendra, S/o. Late Pulla Rao, Age- 6 years, Occ- Student. R/o. Dibbagudem, Malkaram, Dammapeta Mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District. (Petitioner No. 2 and 3 being represented by their mother and natural guardian i.e. Petitioner No. 1).
4. Budha Rajamma, W/o. Late Musaiah, Age- 68 years, Occ- Housewife All are R/o. Dibbagudem, Malkaram, Dammapeta Mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District, Presently R/ o. H. No. 15-6-235, Kaviraj Nagar, Khammam City and District.
5. Bethi Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Mallaiah, Driver of Pulsar motorcycle, bearing No. TSD-28-B 6795, R/o. Apparaopet Dammapet Mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District.
6. Thandra Pavan Kumar, S/o. Venkateswara Rao, Owner of driver of Pulsar motorcycle, Bearing No. TSD-28-B 6795, R/o. H. No. 5-58, Apparaopet Dammapet Mandal, Bhadradri Kothagudem District

...Respondents/Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri MADHUSUDHAN REDDY KASI

Counsel for the Respondents :---

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to Stay all further proceedings of decree and judgment dated 29-09-2025 passed in MVOP No. 212 of 2024 on the file Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-Cum-Principal District Judge at Khammam, pending disposal of MACMA No. 137 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case).

ORDER

Sri Madhusudhan Reddy Kasi, learned counsel for the petitioner, submits that the petitioner will deposit 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within eight weeks and subject to aforesaid, the impugned award may be stayed.

Subject to hearing the other side and subject to the petitioner depositing 50% of the decretal amount awarded by the Tribunal within a period of eight weeks from today, the impugned award of the Tribunal is stayed.

SD/-M.NAGAMANI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Motor Accidents Claims Tribunal-Cum-Principal District Judge at Khammam.
2. Budha Chilakamma, W/o. Late Pulla Rao, Age- 30 years, Occ- Housewife, R/o. Dibbagudem, Malkaram, Darnmapeta Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District.(for herself and on behalf of R2: Budha Laxminarasimha and Budha Nagendra being minors)
3. Budha Chilakamma, W/o. Late Pulla Rao, Age- 30 years, Occ- Housewife,

R/ o. H. No. 15-6-235, Kaviraj Nagar, Khammam City and District. (for herself and on behalf of R2: Budha Laxminarasimha and Budha Nagendra being minors)

4. Budha Rajamma, W/o. Late Musaiah, Age- 68 years, Occ- Housewife R/o. Dibbagudem, Malkaram, Dammameta Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District,
5. Budha Rajamma, W/o. Late Musaiah, Age- 68 years, Occ- Housewife R/ o. H. No. 15-6-235, Kaviraj Nagar, Khammam City and District.
6. Bethi Venkateswara Rao, S/o. Mallaiah, Driver of Pulsar motorcycle, bearing No. TSD-28-B 6795, R/o. Apparaopet Dammameta Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District
7. Thandra Pavan Kumar, S/o. Venkateswara Rao, Owner of driver of Pulsar motorcycle, Bearing No. TSD-28-B 6795, R/o. H. No. 5-58, Apparaopet Dammameta Mandal, Bhadradi Kothagudem District(Address Nos. 2 to 7 By SPAD)
8. One CC to SRI. MADHUSUDHAN REDDY KASI Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBK, J

DATED:04/02/2026



ORDER

I.A.No.3 of 2026

IN

MACMA.No.137 of 2026

STAY